
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

 

Agenda 
June 15, 2023 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
 

  
 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

 
2. Review of minutes from the May 18, 2023 meeting 

 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 
 

 
4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 

 

 1030 Hayes Ave. 
A use variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.03 to allow a physical therapy office as a main-use at 
1030 Hayes Ave. This is not a permitted main-use at this location.  

 

 1019 Sloan St. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a minimum front yard setback up to 2 
feet. The Zoning Code requires a 30 foot front yard setback in a Commercial Zoning District.  

 

 1214 & 1218 Farwell St. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the creation of two parcels which do not 
meet the minimum area and yard requirements. The minimum of width of a parcel in an R1-50 
Single Family Zoning District is 50 feet.  The applicant is proposing to create two parcels which are 
both 45 feet wide.  

 

 533 Shelby St. 
An area variance to Zoning Code Sections 1145.10 and 1145.15 (a) (b) to allow an extension to an 
existing legally non-conforming garage within the side yard and required side yard setback for a 
corner lot. Accessory structures are not permitted in a side yard or within the required side yard 
setback of a corner lot.  

 
 

5. Other Business 

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH


6. Adjournment Next Meeting: July 20, 2023 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   
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Meeting called to order:  

Chair Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The following voting members were present: 

Mr. Delahunt, Chair Feick, Vice Chair Semans, and Mr. Peugeot. Mr. Matthews was absent and 

had let Staff know he was unable to attend. Alec Ochs represented the Community 

Development Department and Sarah Chiappone represented the Law Department; also present 

were City Commission Liaison, Dave Waddington, and clerk Quinn Rambo. 

Review of Minutes from March 16, 2023 Meeting: 
Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes for the March 16th meeting. Vice Chair Semans 
moved to approve the minutes as presented and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All voting 
members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved, as presented.  
 
Adjudication Hearing:  

1. 704 W. Adams Street- 

A variance to Zoning Code Section 1145.17(g) to allow construction of a fence six feet 

tall in the side yards, whereas the code states that fences may not be more than four 

feet tall in side yards. 

Chair Feick swore in all parties and asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs 

stated the applicant wished to build a 6’ privacy fence into both side yards to let her 

dogs out. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against the request. Ms. 

Ashley Warner, the property owner, was present on behalf of the request. Chair Feick 

asked if there was anyone to speak against the request. Ms. Jerralina Shafrath, an 

adjacent property owner, stated she was not opposed to the request but would like to 

get a survey before the new fence is installed. Mr. Don Corley, another adjacent 

property owner, stated that he was not opposed to the request if he could access the 

back of his property and had already discussed and had come to an agreement with Ms. 

Warner. Chair Feick stated if the Board approved the request, the approval would not 

include putting a fence on any other property. Chair Feick questioned why the applicant 

needed a six-foot fence. Ms. Warner stated for privacy, keeping her dogs on her 

property, and from people jumping the fence, which was a common occurrence.  Chair 

Feick asked if any other members had questions of the applicant. There were none. 

 Vice Chair Semans made a motion to approve the application with Staff conditions. The 

motion was seconded by Mr. Delahunt. A vote was called, and the motion was approved 

unanimously.  

 

Other Business:  

There was no other business. 
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Adjournment:  

Mr. Delahunt moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 

members approved the motion, and the meeting ended at 4:45 pm. 

 

Next meeting: 

June 15, 2023 

 

APPROVED:  

 

__________________________     ___________________________________ 

Clerk        Chair/ Vice Chair  



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR A USE VARIANCE TO OPERATE A 
PHYSICAL THERAPY OFFICE AT 1030 HAYES AVE.  

PARCEL (57-04721.000) 
 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0006 

Date of Report: June 1, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Jeff Krabill 
     300 E. Water St.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Authorized Agent:  Jeffrey Krabill FBO GHH Properties, LLC (PT Link Physical Therapy)  
     3488 Section Rd.  
     Lambertville, MI 48144 
 
 
Site Location:  1030 Hayes Ave.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  RRB – Residential Business 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  RRB – Residential Business 
     East:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     West:  PF – Public Facilities        
            South:  RRB – Residential Business 
       

     

 
Existing Use:  Business 
 
Proposed Use:  Business 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.03  
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is proposing to operate a physical therapy office 

at 1030 Hayes Ave. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in red) 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4 

County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is seeking a use variance to allow a physical therapy practice in an RRB – Residential 
Business Zoning District. The Zoning Code explicity outlines the uses that would be allowed and those 
uses are ones typically catered toward residents in the nearby neighborhood, such as barber shops, drug 
stores, dry cleaning, florists, etc. Medical offices / clinics is not an explicitely permitted use a this 
location, but it’s allowed in in other districts, such as LB – Local Business and GB – General Business.  
 
There is approximetely 4,000 sq. ft. of off street parking space. There is one main building on the site 
with a detached accessory building. The main building is approximetely 2,000 sq. ft. and the accessory 
building is approximetely 1,200 sq. ft.  
 
The zoning code calls for 1 space per 200 sq. ft. of building space used for mdeicalmedical offices and 
clinics. Depending on the uses of thes two buildings, the maximum requried parking spaces for both 
buildings used as a medical office / clinic would be 16 spaces. Staff estimates that 13 one sided 90 
degree parking spaces could fit on the site per Zoning Code section  1149.13.  
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1129 
Residential Districts 
 
1129.03 SCHEDULE OF PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES 
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CHAPTER 1129 
Site Plan Review and Off-Street Parking 
 
1149.13 OFF-STREET PARKING CHART. 
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CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. The variance sought in this case is not substantial, but it would allow for a use 
not permitted in the zoning district. However, while primarily residential, the 
zoning district does allow for other stores and services as a conditional use. And 
the hospital is located across the street.  

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. The existing building will be utilized so the physical character of the 
neighborhood will not be altered. The previous use was not residential, and 
consisted of a sign fabrication facility.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. No, the proposed use variance would not affect the delivery of government 
services.  

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. The applicants purchase of this property is contingent on the granting of the 
variance, with all parties aware of the zoning restrictions.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. The predicament could be resolved with a re-zoning, but re-zoning is not 
requested at this time due to the time it would take to work through the 
process.  
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6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. Yes, the use would not be contrary to the character or value of the property. 

Noise or use wouldn’t be a factor.  
 

7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 
of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. The property could still yield a reasonable return without the variance.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

 

1111.06(c)(2)  
Other variances. The Board may authorize a variance, other than a lot area or setback variance, in 
specific cases, from the strict application of the Zoning Code; provided that it has considered the 
factors enumerated in subsections (c)(1)A. through H. hereof and further provided that all the 
conditions enumerated subsections (c)(2)A. through E. hereof have been met: 

The applicant has stated: 

 
1. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique and which is not 

ordinarily found in the same zoning district; and is created by the Zoning Code and not be an 
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant; 

i. No.  

2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the adjacent property 
owners or residents; 

i. No.  

3. That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or the applicant; 

i. Yes, with a large, regional hospital directly across the street, this proposed use 
would be in-line with other medical related services currently provided in the 
area.  

4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals or general 
welfare; and 

i. The variance would not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals or 
general welfare.  
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5. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent 
of the Zoning Ordinance. 

i. The granting of the variance desired will not be in opposition to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

This property received a variance in 2019 to allow a sign fabrication facility to operate at this location. 
Staff has determined that a physical therapy practice a low intensity use and is a better suited use for 
this site and the surrounding neighborhood. The Hospital is across the street and small, low intensity 
uses are throughout the Hayes Ave. corridor. Staff has determined this is an appropriate use for this site.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 1030 Hayes Ave. (57-04721.000) and suggests the 
following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency.  







































  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO BUILD A 
NEW HOUSE WITHIN THE MINIMUM FRONT YARD 

SETBACK AT 1019 SLOANE ST.  
PARCEL (58-02909.000) 

 
Reference Number: PVAR23-0007 

Date of Report: June 1, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Kimberly J. Go 
     PO Box 1939    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  1019 Sloan St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  CS – Commercial Service 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  CS – Commercial Service 
     East:  R1-40 – Single Family Residential  
     West:  GM – General Manufacturing          
            South:  CS – Commercial Service 
            GM – General Manufacturing 

     

 
Existing Use:  Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1137.08 
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is proposing to build a new house within the 

minimum front yard setback.  
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in red) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant proposes to construct a new, single family home, in the same footprint of the existing 
home on the site. The front yard set back of the existing house is legal non-conforming setback. The 
zoning code requires a minimum 30 foot setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service 
Zoning District. The house at 1019 Sloane St. is setback approximetely 2 feet.  The new home will remain 
in the same footprint of the existing house and will be 72 feet wide. While the existing and proposed 
replacement house is set back only 2 feet from the parcel line and public right of way, it is 35 feet from 
the existing roadway.  
 
The applicant is proposing to match the existing front yard setback of the existing front yard setback and 
are requesting a variance for up to a 2 foot front yard setback = a 28 foot variance.  
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1137 
Commercial Districts 
1137.03 PERMITTED BUILDINGS AND USES, COMMERCIAL RECREATION DISTRICTS. 
 
(a)   Main Buildings and Uses. 

(1)   One- and two-family dwellings, boathouses, motels; (e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for 
main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or the depth set forth in Section 
1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The lot area occupied by a 
detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, and the accessory 
building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 1145.15 hereof. 

1137.08 YARD REGULATIONS. 
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For every main or accessory building in a commercial district, the following minimum yard shall be 
provided: 

(a)   Front Yards. There shall be a setback of not less than 30 feet in depth, and on corner lots, the 
setback shall be not less than 10 feet on a secondary street, unless shown otherwise on the Zone 
Map. 

 
CHAPTER 1151 
Nonconforming Structures and Uses 
 
1151.05 NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES. 

Where, at the time of adoption of the Zoning Code and designation of zoning districts, a lawful structure 
exists which does not meet the requirements imposed by the existing Zoning Code, such structure may 
be continued so long as the structure meets the following conditions: 

(a)   A nonconforming structure may continue to be used, maintained, repaired and structural parts 
replaced when required to restore to a safe condition. A residential nonconforming building may be 
modernized to improve interior livability. 
(b)   No such nonconforming structure may be enlarged or altered in a way which increases its 
nonconformity, but any structure or portion thereof, may be altered to decrease its nonconformity; 
(c)   Should such structure be moved for any reason or distance, it shall thereafter conform to the 
regulations for the district in which it is located; 
(d)   A nonconforming structure may be added to, provided the additions are made to conform to 
the yard and height regulations of the district in which it is located; 
(e)   Restoration of Damaged Structures: 

(1)   Any structure on a lot existing on or before the effective date of this Code and which does 
not conform to the provisions of this Code for the district in which it is located, and which has 
been or may hereafter be damaged by fire or other causes to the extent of less than sixty 
percent (60%) of its replacement value at the time of damage may be restored, provided that 
such structure, when completed, will not differ in location or size from the previously existing 
structure (except to the extent that such difference may be in greater conformity with this 
Code) and provided such repairs or reconstruction are completed within one (1) year of the date 
of the damage. However, when the damage or destruction to the structure is to the extent of 
sixty percent (60%) or more of its replacement value at the time of destruction or damage, it 
shall not be restored except in conformity with the regulations of the district in which the 
structure is situated. 

(2)   Determination of the replacement value shall be made by three (3) practicing building 
construction contractors, one to be appointed by the owner, one to be appointed by the City, 
and the third to be selected by mutual consent of the two (2) parties. 

(Ord. 02-191. Passed 12-9-02.) 

 
 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
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1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No. This footprint already exists. 
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No, the home we are creating will enhance and greatly improve the value of the 

neighborhood. 1019 Sloane St. is the last home on this side of a dead end street.  
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
i. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of public government 

services. 
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. The property was not purchased with the knowledge of zoning restrictions. The 

only knowledge of the zoning restrictions was gained during the variance 
process.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. No, the predicament cannot be resolved through another method other than a 
variance due to the uniqueness of the property that borders Mills Creek, with 
approximately 1/3 of the parcel under water, we are limited in building space.   

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice would be done by granting the variance because of the 
owner’s plans to keep the existing footprint along Sloane St.   
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7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. No. the lot is not buildable without a variance.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No. There is a large Public right-of-way setback that is our “front yard’ which 
acts as a natural front yard setback.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The parcel at 1019 Sloane is unique in the fact that about 1/3 of the parcel is a part of Mills Creek, and 
therefor is not buildable land. The lot is also on a decline towards Mills Creek, creating a further 
challenge to build.  A significant percentage of the parcel is submerged in the regulatory floodway. The 
building current footprint is just outside of the regulatory floodway. It is unclear if the proposed new 
home is expected to encroach into the flood plain. Staff suggests the applicant have a full understanding 
of the implications of building within a flood plain if the structure is to encroach and follow any and all 
necessary or recommended precautions for construction in that condition.   
 
The Western part of Sloane St. is a historically commercial node, now with residential uses in recent 
decades.  Sloane St. is not a through St. and does not continue much further past the applicant’s 
property. The average width of a residential side street public right-of-way is approximately 50 feet. 
However, the current public right-of-way on this section of Sloane St. matches the active commercial 
corridor width of Monroe St. to the North at 65 feet wide. This extra 15 feet of right-of-way further 
restrains the applicant’s buildable area.  
 
A single family home is a permitted main use in the CS – Commercial Service District. 
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 1019 Sloane St. (58-02909.000) and suggests the 
following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency.  









  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO CREATE 
TWO PARCELS THAT DO NOT MEET THE MINIMUM 

LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS AT  
1214 / 1218 FARWELL ST. (PARCEL 57-04311.000) 

 

Reference Number: PVAR23-0008 

Date of Report: June 1, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Charles Seaver II 
     1430 E. Parish St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  1214 / 1218 Farwell St.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  R1-50 – Single Family Residential 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  R1-50 – Single Family Residential 
     East:  CS – Commercial Service 

     West:  R1-50 – Single Family Residential           
            South:  R1-50 – Single Family Residential 

     

 
Existing Use:  Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.14  
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is proposing to create 2 parcels which do not 

meet the minimum width standards for a buildable lot in an R1-50 – 
Single Family Residential Zoning district 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

(Subject Property Outlined in red) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Bird eye photo from (3/17/2022)  
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Historic Plat Layout 

 
 

PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is proposing to split two lots along their original platted parcel lines, creating 2 parcels 
which do not meet the minimum width standards for a buildable lot in the current zoning, R1-50 – Single 
Family Residential Zoning district 
 
Minimum lot width requirement for a new lot in an R1-50 – Single Family Residential District:   50’ 
 
Lot 1 – 1214 Farwell St.  

 Width of 45’ - Variance of 5’ 
 

Lot 2 – 1218 Farwell St.  
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 Width of 45’ - Variance of 5’ 
The lot is currently one large parcel.  Per historic tax map records, the proposed lot split resembles the 
historic parcel layouts of the site. Each parcel would have 1 residential unit on it. The applicant wishes to 
split these parcels in order to simplify the process of graning the properties to two separate individuals 
in their will.  
 
Due to all setbacks being met in the historic plat proposed, the two stuctures would comply with R1-50 
zoning requirements if this were a new development, but a variance within the existing zoning is the 
minimum intervention to meet the request of the applicant.  
 
This lot split will also amend a current condition of nonconformance—two residential structures on one 
parcel is not permitted within any single family zoning district.  
 

RELE VANT CO DE SECT IONS  

CHAPTER 1129 
Residential Districts 
 
1129.13 AREA, YARD, AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS. 
Land and buildings shall be used in accordance with the lot area regulations; and buildings shall be 
designed, erected, altered, moved, or maintained in accordance with the yard and building height 
regulations set forth in the following sections. 
(..) 

 (2)   Supplementary regulations for side yards are: insufficient side yards, Section 1145.09; corner 
lots, Section 1145.10; unit development, Section 1145.11; and multifamily developments, Section 
1145.12. 

(e)   The rear yard of a zoning lot for main buildings shall be not less than 30% of the depth of lot or 
the depth set forth in Section 1129.14, for the district in which it is located, whichever is the lesser. The 
lot area occupied by a detached accessory building shall not exceed 30% of the area of the rear yard, 
and the accessory building shall be located in accord with yard regulations, as set forth in Section 
1145.15 hereof. 

 

 

 
 
 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 
1111.06(c)(1)  
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The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be granted 
by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will result from the 
literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in 
determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
 
The applicant has stated: 
 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. The variance would not be substantial as it reverts the plots back to their 
historical form and size, along with it becoming uniform with the rest of the 
eastern lots on the street. Only 5 feet from each parcel is being requested. 

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. The variance would alter the character of the neighborhood by increasing the 
value of the surrounding properties and making the street lots uniform. No 
detriments would be incurred by any party.  

 
3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of public government 
services. 

 
4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
 

i. The property was not purchased with the knowledge of zoning restrictions. The 
only knowledge of the zoning restrictions was gained during the variance 
process.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. No, the owner’s predicament cannot be resolved through another method other 
than a variance due to leaving them for two different people in their will.   

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes, the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice would be done by granting the variance because of the 
owner’s plans to return the lots back to their historical sizes.  
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7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. The lots desired to be split would not yield a reasonable return or provide 
beneficial use without a variance as it could not be passed on the will and would 
continue to supplement an illegal use of the land.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the zoning code or the adopted plans of 
the city because at one point they were already separated. Minimal houses on this 
street have a 50’ width. 

 

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The variance requests are not substantial and will restore the parcels back to its historical footprint and 
back to legal conforming use. The current use with two residential dwellings on one zoning parcel 
contradicts our zoning requirements. In a Single-Family Residential Zoning District, only one residential 
dwelling is permitted per parcel.  Currently there are two residential structures on one lot, resulting in a 
two-family use.  
 
The applicant currently owns all of the land in this proposal.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff supports the requested variance at 1214 / 1218 Farwell St. (Parcel 57-04311.000) in order 
to get the use back to a legal conformity and suggests the following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency.  
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Robert Kurtz 
     533 Shelby St.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  533 Shelby St.    
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Current Zoning:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
 
Adjacent Zoning:  North:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     East:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
     West:  R2F – Two Family Residential         
            South:  R2F – Two Family Residential 
       

     

 
Existing Use:  Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1145.10 and 1145.15 (a) (b) 
 
Description of proposal: 1.   The applicant is proposing to extend an existing garage 

footprint in a side yard and within the minimum side yard setback. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 3 

SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in yellow) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Bird eye photo from (3/7/2023)  
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The set backs and placement of the existing garage are legally non-conforming. The zoning code requires 
a minimum 12.5 foot side yard setback from the side property line in a Residential Zoning District. An 
accessory structure must not be in the side yard and must be 12.5 feet from the front property line plus 
an additional 5 feet, totaling 17.5 feet from the side property line in this case.  
 
Existing garage is setback 4 feet.  
 
Proposed garage is to match this 4 foot setback and extend paralel to the street by approximetely 11 
feet.  
 
The applicant is requesting 2 variances: 
 

1. To allow an accesory structure in a side yard.  
2. A 13.5 foot relief to the 17.5 feet side yard setback requirement = 4 foot setback.  

 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1145 
Supplemental Area and Height Regulations 

1145.10 YARDS ON CORNER LOTS. 
 

The depth of the front yard on a corner lot shall be not less than the required setback from the front 
lot line as defined in Section 1107.01. The width of the side yard on the side street shall be not less 
than one-half of the depth of the front yard required from the adjoining lot which abuts on the side 
street; except, for lots of record, the side yard along the side street may be not less than one-fourth 
of the depth required for the adjoining front yards, unless shown otherwise on the Zone Map. The 
interior side yard shall be not less than the minimum width required for a single side yard of an 
interior lot. 

(1980 Code 151.31) 

1145.15 YARDS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS. 

(a)   Sheds permitted in a residential district shall not project into a front or side yard; shall be 
located not less than three feet from a rear or side lot line, except where abutting an alley and shall 
be located not less than fifteen feet from any dwelling on an adjacent lot. 

 In addition to the above regulations, accessory buildings not classified as sheds must not cover 
more than thirty percent (30%) of the rear yard of a lot and shall be located no less than ten feet 
from the main structure. 

(b)   On a corner lot, an accessory building shall be set back from the side street line not less than 
required for the adjacent main building on the butt lot, plus an additional five feet. 
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(Ord. 05-158. Passed 11-14-05.) 
 
 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No. Is in backyard 
b. Staff’s response: This structure is in fact in the side yard. 

 
2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
 

i. No, it would totally enhance; neighbor next door is encouraging this project.   
 

3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 
sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
 
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. No, City said to utilize or improve at my decrestion  

b. Staff’s response: We believe the applicant meant discretion and if this is the case, there 
is no documentation of this on file in the Planning Division. 
 

5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 
a variance; 

 
i. No, the predicament cannot be resolved through another method other than a 

variance  
 

6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
i. Completely justified. 
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7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. Due to parking in the neighborhood, would mean 1 less car on the street. 

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. In the spirit of making our City a better place to live for everyone. 

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

The applicant has installed a new parking pad next to the garage to create an additional off street 
parking space on the property. The applicant is having continuous issues with water intrusion of the 
existing garage. The applicant has stated that numerous repairs have been made to mitigate the issue to 
no avail.  This project will install a new gable style roofing system over the existing garage and extend 
the roofing system over the concrete pad and enclose this area on two sides, creating a shelter for 
vehicle parking next to the existing garage.   
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning staff does not oppose the requested variance at 533 Shelby St. parcel (59-01299.000) 
and suggests the following conditions upon approval:   
 

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency.  












